use an accurate estimate of fair value in its 2018 impairment test. Collectively, the estimate of fair value and expected form of sale resulted in adjustments to
the estimated fair value and carrying value of the held for sale business utilized in the Company’s 2018 impairment test. These changes resulted in an
additional impairment charge of approximately $12.0 million to write-down the carrying value of the net assets of the held for sale business to its estimated
fair value at December 31, 2018.

In addition, as part of the presentation of discontinued operations, the Company periodically has to reclassify the prior period presentation to conform to the
current year presentation. These adjustments are reflected in the Reclassification column below, which includes the Commercial Business that the Company
decided to retain upon Board of Directors’ approval in July 2019 (see Footnote 2).

10

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect to the Company’s previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2018 and Consolidated Statement
of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2018:

 As of December 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported  Revision
As

Revised  Reclassification
As

Reclassified

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 495.7  $ —  $ 495.7  $ —  $ 495.7
Accounts receivable, net 1,850.7  —  1,850.7  204.8  2,055.5
Inventories 1,583.1  —  1,583.1  102.0  1,685.1
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 278.0  (2.4)  275.6  5.1  280.7
Current assets held for sale 3,541.3  (6.1)  3,535.2  (1,270.3)  2,264.9
Total current assets 7,748.8  (8.5)  7,740.3  (958.4)  6,781.9
Property, plant and equipment, net 925.6  —  925.6  227.9  1,153.5
Goodwill 2,970.2  —  2,970.2  722.7  3,692.9
Other intangible assets, net 5,579.6  —  5,579.6  7.8  5,587.4
Deferred income taxes 165.2  14.5  179.7  —  179.7
Other assets 327.0  —  327.0  —  327.0

Total assets $ 17,716.4  $ 6.0  $ 17,722.4  $ —  $ 17,722.4

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:
Accounts payable 1,019.5  —  1,019.5  110.7  1,130.2
Accrued compensation 159.1  —  159.1  7.9  167.0
Other accrued liabilities 1,182.3  (0.8)  1,181.5  73.2  1,254.7
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt 318.7  —  318.7  —  318.7
Current liabilities held for sale 650.4  100.4  750.8  (208.6)  542.2
Total current liabilities 3,330.0  99.6  3,429.6  (16.8)  3,412.8
Long-term debt 6,696.3  —  6,696.3  —  6,696.3
Deferred income taxes 1,041.8  (66.7)  975.1  15.9  991.0
Other noncurrent liabilities 1,370.5  (2.3)  1,368.2  0.9  1,369.1
Total liabilities 12,438.6  30.6  12,469.2  —  12,469.2
Total stockholders' equity 5,277.8  (24.6)  5,253.2  —  5,253.2

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 17,716.4  $ 6.0  $ 17,722.4  $ —  $ 17,722.4

11

Table of Contents

 For the year ended December 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported  Revision
As

Revised  Reclassification
As

Reclassified

Net sales $ 8,630.9  $ —  $ 8,630.9  $ 1,017.9  $ 9,648.8
Cost of products sold 5,622.1  —  5,622.1  670.8  6,292.9
Gross profit 3,008.8  —  3,008.8  347.1  3,355.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,434.8  —  2,434.8  121.1  2,555.9
Restructuring costs, net 80.5  —  80.5  2.6  83.1
Impairment of goodwill, intangibles and other assets 8,322.0  —  8,322.0  1.3  8,323.3
Operating income (loss) (7,828.5)  —  (7,828.5)  222.1  (7,606.4)
Non-operating expenses:
Interest expense, net 446.3  —  446.3  —  446.3
Loss on extinguishment of debt 4.1  —  4.1  —  4.1
Other (income) expense, net (11.2)  —  (11.2)  0.2  (11.0)
Income (loss) before income taxes (8,267.7)  —  (8,267.7)  221.9  (8,045.8)
Income tax expense (benefit) (1,478.1)  —  (1,478.1)  85.3  (1,392.8)
Income (loss) from continuing operations (6,789.6)  —  (6,789.6)  136.6  (6,653.0)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (128.3)  (24.6)  (152.9)  (136.6)  (289.5)

Net loss $ (6,917.9)  $ (24.6)  $ (6,942.5)  $ —  $ (6,942.5)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 473.7  473.7  473.7  473.7  473.7
Diluted 473.7  473.7  473.7  473.7  473.7

Loss per share:
Basic:
Loss from continuing operations $ (14.33)  $ —  $ (14.33)  $ 0.29  $ (14.04)
Loss from discontinued operations (0.27)  (0.05)  (0.32)  (0.29)  (0.61)

Net loss $ (14.60)  $ (0.05)  $ (14.65)  $ —  $ (14.65)

Diluted:
Loss from continuing operations $ (14.33)  $ —  $ (14.33)  $ 0.29  $ (14.04)
Loss from discontinued operations (0.27)  (0.05)  (0.32)  (0.29)  (0.61)

Net loss $ (14.60)  $ (0.05)  $ (14.65)  $ —  $ (14.65)

The Company concluded the above referenced revisions were not material to its previously issued Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended
December 31, 2018 and Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2018 included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on
March 4, 2019. As such, the Company will revise its Consolidated Statement of Operations, Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss),
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity for the year ended December 31, 2018 and Consolidated Balance
Sheet at December 31, 2018 in the Company’s 2019 Annual Report on Form 10-K. The adjustments will not result in a change to net cash provided by